## 502084681 10/04/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Resect Medical, Inc.	01/01/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	S.D.M.H. Pty. Ltd.	
Street Address:	36-38 Clarence Street	
Internal Address:	9th Floor	
City:	Sydney	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	NSW 2000	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7341586

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7133641397

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-821-8080

Email: rick@iprlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Richard L. Gregory, Jr.

Address Line 1: 2018 Bissonnet Street

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RSCT.P003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard L. Gregory, Jr.

Total Attachments: 2

source=P003assignSDMH\_04OCT2012#page1.tif source=P003assignSDMH\_04OCT2012#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029078 FRAME: 0626 OP \$40,00 7341586

Attorney Docket No.: RSCT.P003 PATENT

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Resect Medical, Inc.**, the undersigned Assignor, having a principle place of business at 40874 Calido Place, Freemont, California 94539, as holder of the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all new and useful improvements disclosed in the United States patent entitled

# THERMAL COAGULATION OF TISSUE DURING TISSUE RESECTION

does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **S.D.M.H. PTY. LTD.**, having a principal place of business at 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, 36-38 Clarence Street, Sydney, Australia NSW 2000, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the same patent which issued in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 11, 2008 and which was assigned Patent Number 7,341,586.

The undersigned does further sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee said patent and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation applications, continuation applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and all rights of priority resulting from or relating to said patent; and the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

The undersigned further agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

The undersigned covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property

Atty. Docket No. RSCT.P003

- 1 -

herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any and all foreign Patent Offices to issue any and all Letters Patents, when granted, to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted.

The undersigned hereby grants to the practitioners at Customer Number 98195, the Customer Number of Gregory & Sawrie LLP, the power to insert on this document any further identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

RESECT MEDICAL, INC.

By:

Name: Steven A. Daniel Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: January 1, 2009

RECORDED: 10/04/2012